

Nos. 19-1434 & 19-1452

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC.; SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.;
AND ARTHROCARE CORP.,
Respondents.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.,
AND ARTHROCARE CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC.,
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE
FOR RESPONDENT ARTHREX, INC.**

JORDAN A. RICE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
JAMES A. BARTA
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Respondent Arthrex, Inc.
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

ANTHONY P. CHO
DAVID J. GASKEY
JESSICA E. FLEETHAM
DAVID L. ATALLAH
CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.
400 West Maple Road, Suite 350
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 988-8360

CHARLES W. SABER
SALVATORE P. TAMBURO
BLANK ROME LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 420-2200

JOHN W. SCHMIEDING
TREVOR ARNOLD
ARTHREX, INC.
1370 Creekside Blvd.
Naples, FL 34108
(239) 643-5553

Counsel for Respondent Arthrex, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. Arthrex’s ’907 Patent.....	5
B. The Inter Partes Review.....	5
C. The Federal Circuit’s Decision	6
Argument.....	10
I. The Federal Circuit’s Appointments Clause Ruling Is an Important Question That Warrants Review	11
A. The Constitutional Question Is Important	11
B. The Court Correctly Held That APJs Are Principal Officers	12
1. No Principal Executive Officer Has Authority To Review APJ Decisions	13
2. The Statute Sharply Restricts Removal.....	16
3. The Director’s Other Supervisory Powers Do Not Make Up for the Absence of Review and the Restrictions on Removal	19
C. The Court Should Not Defer to the Political Branches’ Classification of APJs.....	22
II. Arthrex Timely Raised Its Appointments Clause Challenge.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Raising the Challenge in the Patent Office Would Have Been Futile.....	23
B. The Court of Appeals Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Reaching the Challenge	30
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (en banc)	21
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	27
<i>In re Boloro Glob. Ltd.</i> , No. 19-2349, 2020 WL 3781201 (Fed. Cir. July 7, 2020)	32
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	19
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 229 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	3, 8, 17
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	21
<i>Ciena Corp. v. Oyster Optics, LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Clarian Health W., LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	28
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	7, 25, 26
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	7, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	24, 29
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frey v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 359 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	30
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	24
<i>Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	25
<i>King v. Frazier</i> , 77 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S. Ct. 428 (2014).....	11
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	23, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	22
<i>Nguyen v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 737 F.3d 711 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	30
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	22
<i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , 792 F. App'x 820 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	3, 11, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Power Integrations, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	28
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	20
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot.</i> <i>Bureau</i> , No. 19-7 (June 29, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	24
<i>Shoaf v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 260 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	28
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	24, 27
<i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	20
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	11
<i>Utica Packing Co. v. Block</i> , 781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	24
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, §2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III	30
U.S. Const. amend. V	8, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Patent Act:	
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)-(b)	4, 26
35 U.S.C. § 3(c).....	3
35 U.S.C. § 6	20
35 U.S.C. § 6(a)	3, 4, 26
35 U.S.C. § 6(b)	4
35 U.S.C. § 6(b)(1)-(3)	4
35 U.S.C. § 6(c).....	4, 5, 14, 26
35 U.S.C. § 141	5, 14
35 U.S.C. § 143	14
35 U.S.C. § 311	4
35 U.S.C. § 314(a)	4, 28
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	4, 27, 28
35 U.S.C. § 316	20
35 U.S.C. § 316(a)	5, 21
35 U.S.C. § 318	20
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)	5
35 U.S.C. § 319	5
5 U.S.C. § 7513(a)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7513(b)-(d).....	4, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 7443A(c).....	15
Act of May 28, 1796, ch. 37, 1 Stat. 478	15
§ 3, 1 Stat. at 479.....	15
§ 8, 1 Stat. at 480.....	15
§ 9, 1 Stat. at 481.....	15
Act of Mar. 2, 1861, ch. 88, § 2, 12 Stat. 246, 246.....	3, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	17, 21
Pub. L. No. 93-601, § 1, 88 Stat. 1956, 1956 (1975)	3, 22
Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 1556, 100 Stat. 2085, 2754 (1986)	15
Pub. L. No. 106-113, app. I, § 4717, 113 Stat. 1501A-521, 1501A-580 (1999)	23
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	4
§ 6(a), 125 Stat. at 299	4
§ 6(d), 125 Stat. at 305	4
§ 18, 125 Stat. at 329	4
17 C.F.R. § 201.155(b)	15
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)	15
37 C.F.R. § 42.4(a)	5
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978)	18
 EXECUTIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
83 Fed. Reg. 29,312 (June 22, 2018)	18
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	15
Patent Trial & Appeal Board, Standard Operating Procedure 2 (10th rev. Sept. 20, 2018)	14
<i>Apple Inc. v. Uniloc Lux. S.A.</i> , No. IPR2018-00456, 2019 WL 3470767 (P.T.A.B. July 31, 2019)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>HTC Corp. v. Uniloc 2017 LLC</i> , No. IPR2018-01631, 2019 WL 343813 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 25, 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Intel Corp. v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , No. IPR2018-01661, 2019 WL 994657 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 1, 2019).....	25
<i>Miami Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. Nasdaq, Inc.</i> , No. CBM2018-00030, 2019 WL 4896642 (P.T.A.B. Oct. 3, 2019)	25
<i>Quest USA Corp. v. PopSockets, LLC</i> , No. IPR2018-00497, 2019 WL 3799344 (P.T.A.B. Aug. 12, 2019).....	25
<i>Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc. v. Uniloc Lux.</i> , S.A., No. IPR2018-01664, 2019 WL 1097250 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 8, 2019).....	25
<i>St. Jude Med., LLC v. Snyders Heart Valve LLC</i> , No. IPR2018-00109, 2019 WL 1978348 (P.T.A.B. May 2, 2019)	25
<i>Unified Patents Inc. v. Fall Line Patents, LLC</i> , No. IPR2019-00610, 2019 WL 3729476 (P.T.A.B. Aug. 7, 2019).....	25
<i>Unified Patents Inc. v. MOAEC Techs., LLC</i> , No. IPR2018-01758, 2019 WL 1752807 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 17, 2019)	25
<i>ZTE (USA) Inc. v. Fundamental Innovation Sys. Int’l LLC</i> , No. IPR2018-00425, 2019 WL 2866003 (P.T.A.B. July 2, 2019).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gov’t Br. in <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , No. 08-861 (Oct. 13, 2009)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Patent Trial & Appeal Board, <i>Trial Statistics</i> (June 2020)	32
<i>The People Problem</i> , Gov't Exec., Jan. 21, 2015, https://bit.ly/3fJT1XB	18
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, <i>Reexamination Operational Statistics</i> (Dec. 2019), https://bit.ly/3iNeMbc	32
